HK$210.4 million from Fushan International for the financial years ended 31 December

2009 and 31 December 2010 respectively. In the future, the Acquisition may bring about

additional cash inflow to the Company if Fushan International distributes dividend.

8. Dilution effect on existing Shareholders

The Consideration Shares represent (i) approximately 9.52% of the issued share capital of

the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date; and (ii) approximately 8.69% of the issued share

capital of the Company as enlarged by the issue of the Consideration Shares immediately upon

Completion (assuming that there is no change in the issued share capital of the Company from the

Latest Practicable Date to the Completion Date save for the issue of the Consideration Shares).

34

LETTER FROM OPTIMA CAPITAL

The table below shows the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately before

Completion; and (ii) upon Completion and immediately after the issue of the Consideration Shares.

  Upon Completion
  and immediately
 Immediately after the issue of the
 before Completion Consideration Shares
 No. of Approximate No. of Approximate

 Shares  % Shares  %

Shougang Holding

 and its associates 3,425,850,686 41.90 4,203,775,699 46.95

Cheung Kong (Holdings) Limited

 and its associates 455,401,955 5.57 455,401,955 5.09

Total of the Shougang
 Concert Group 3,881,252,641 47.47 4,659,177,654 52.04

Independent Shareholders 4,294,128,573 52.53 4,294,128,573 47.96

Total 8,175,381,214 100.00 8,953,306,227 100.00

We note that the shareholding interest of the Independent Shareholders will be diluted from

approximately 52.53% to approximately 47.96% as a result of the issue of the Consideration Shares

upon Completion.

As discussed in the paragraph headed “Financial information of the Group” above, the

Company was in net current liability position of approximately HK$7,835.1 million as at 31

December 2010. As set out in the Letter, the Directors consider the issue of Consideration Shares to

settle the consideration for the Acquisition is in the interest of the Shareholders as a whole, as the